In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above-mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring the Omaka Road (Aukopae Loan Block) in the Ohura Gounty to be a County Road.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 7th day of January, 1925.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that road in the Taranaki Land District, Ohura County, known as the Omaka Road (Aukopae Loan Block), commencing at its junction with the Wanganui River Road at a point near the south-western corner of Section 1, Block IV, Piopiotea West Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in a south-easterly direction, adjoining or passing through the said Section 1 and Sections 3, 8, 9, part Section 7, and C.L. 11, Block IV, Piopiotea West Survey District, and terminating at a point on the boundary between the said terminating at a point on the boundary between the said Section 9 and Section 10, Block IV, Piopiotea West Survey District, being a distance of 1 mile 8 chains, more or less. As the said road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 61531, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Hunts Road, in the Wairoa County, to be a County Road.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 12th day of January, 1925.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of road in the Hawke's Bay Land District, Mairoa County, known as Hunts Road, commencing at its junction with the Ohuka Branch Road at the northernmost corner of Section 12s, Ohuka Settlement, Block II, Taramarama Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in a south-easterly direction adjoining or passing through the said Section 12s and Sections 11s and 9s, Ohuka Settlement, Block II, Taramarama Survey District and Section 2s ment, Block II, Taramarama Survey District, and Section 8s, Ohuka Settlement, Block VI, Taramarama Survey District, and terminating at a point near the north-western corner of Section 1 E.R., Block VIIA, Taramarama Survey District, being a distance of 4 miles 10 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 61621, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red and marked A-B.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portions of Road in Block III, Halswell Survey District, to be Government Roads.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 7th day of January, 1925.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portions of read described in the Schedule herete shall on and portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road declared to be Government roads :-

A. R. P.	Adj	oining or passing through
1 2 32.6	Section 3	4649; coloured green.
0 0 24 4	,, 1	1572 ,, green.
0 2 11.6	,, r	art R.S. 1323: coloured green
0 0 10.3	,, Ì	1572; coloured green.
$0 \ 0 \ 1.3$,, 3	4651 ,, yellow.
1 0 23		4651 ,, violet.
$0 \ 2 \ 4$		323 and 11572; coloured sepi

Situated in Block III, Halswell Survey District (Canterbury

R.D.). (S.O. 841/383.)
In the Canterbury Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 58663, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Road in Block XI, Waipakura Survey District, to be a Government Road.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 12th day of January, 1925.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by L the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto, shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the portion of road declared to be a Government road: 3 acres 1 rood 21 perches.
Adjoining or passing through Omaru No. 2B, situated in
Block XI, Waipakura Survey District. (S.O. 1829.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 58857, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Raurimu Domain.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General, ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 7th day of January, 1925.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities Conferred by the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), His Excellency